
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/030337-2022 

Tender

Test Operations Service 2025

Department for Education

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-030337

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0345e5  

Published 27 October 2022, 1:19pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Department for Education

Sanctuary Buildings, 20, Great Smith Street

London

SW1P 3BT

Email

FAS.PROCUREMENT@education.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UK - United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/030337-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/030337-2022
mailto:FAS.PROCUREMENT@education.gov.uk


Page 2 to 9

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-education

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://education.app.jaggaer.com

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://education.app.jaggaer.com

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

Education

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-education
https://education.app.jaggaer.com
https://education.app.jaggaer.com


Page 3 to 9

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Test Operations Service 2025

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80000000 - Education and training services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

• The purpose of this notice is to notify the market of STA’s commencement of procurement
activity, to identify and appoint a suitably qualified Supplier to deliver the STA’s Test
Operations Service 2025 requirement.

• The Standards and Testing Agency (STA) is an executive agency of the Department for
Education which is required to deliver statutory National Curriculum Assessments (NCAs),
including Reception Baseline, Key Stage 1 (KS1) and Key Stage 2 (KS2) assessments. The
Test Operations Service 2025 project has been launched to seek a Supplier to deliver NCA
test operations on behalf of STA, in England only, from the 2025-26 test cycle onwards when
the current contract expires.

• The procurement will be managed on the Department for Education’s Jaggaer e-sourcing
platform, and full details of the procurement, including all tender documents and the service
specification, are available therein. Please go to 
https://education.app.jaggaer.com/web/login.html, click on the “View Opportunities button
and “Test Operations Service 2025” to access the opportunity. Please note that registration
is required for access.

• Interested organisations should review the available documentation, and carefully read the
Invitation to Participate document which sets out the stages of the procurement, timelines,
and information that must be submitted.

• Background: The primary purpose of STA is to provide an effective and robust testing,
assessment and moderation system to measure and monitor pupils’ progress and attainment
between reception and the end of KS2. STA is responsible for the development and delivery

https://education.app.jaggaer.com/web/login.html


Page 4 to 9

of national curriculum tests and assessments in England, under statutory instruments, on
behalf of the Secretary of State for Education. We are regulated by Ofqual for our work on
National Curriculum Assessments (NCAs). In a typical school year NCA outcomes are
published annually at an individual school level in the School Performance Tables and are an
important factor in the parental choice of schools.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £180,000,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

• The final test cycle in STA’s existing contract to deliver NCA test operations will be in
2024-25, therefore a new contract must be in place to begin delivering from the 2025-26
test cycle onwards. It is anticipated that the contract will be awarded in early 2024, to allow
sufficient time for set-up.

• Service Requirements: The current assessments in-scope for the Test Operations Service
are the Phonics Screening Check (PSC), end of KS1 NCAs and teacher assessment, end of
KS2 NCAs and teacher assessment in English Writing and Science. Other assessments which
are not in scope of this service are Reception Baseline Assessment (RBA) and Multiplication
Tables Check (MTC). The tests are sat by the full cohort of pupils, currently up to 650,000 in
16,500 schools.

• For successful delivery of the service, we expect that the Supplier will undertake the
following activities (not exhaustive):

1. General

o Overarching management of test operations



Page 5 to 9

o Systems Integration

o Security of test materials

o Provision of data

o Project and Risk management

o Collection of KS2 pupil test information

o Collection of KS2 Teacher Assessment data

o Development and dissemination of guidance, communications and support to schools,
markers and other stakeholders throughout the test cycle

2. Print

o Manufacture test materials to schools

o Manufacture KS2 marker materials to KS2 markers, where applicable

3. Logistics and Scanning

o Collate and distribute test materials to up to 16,500 schools

o Distribute KS2 marker materials to KS2 markers

o KS2 post-test logistics (collect test scripts from schools, scan and distribute to markers:
test scripts/scanned images returned to schools)

o KS2 scanning of pupil scripts and matching services

4. Marking 

o KS2 marker recruitment and management

o KS2 marker training (develop materials and deliver training)

o KS2 on screen marking provision

o KS2 script marking management and mark capture

o Support KS2 test standard setting



Page 6 to 9

o Support maladministration processes

5. Helpdesk

o Helpdesk for markers, schools and other stakeholders

o Activity peaks between April to July each Test Cycle.

o The full scope of services to be delivered will be detailed in the Statement of Requirements
which will form part of the tender documents.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £180,000,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

End date

31 January 2031

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Reprocurement

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes



Page 7 to 9

Description of options

Options to extend for two additional Test Cycles

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

The Authority administers all procurements electronically via the Department for Education
e-procurement Solution portal (Jaggaer).

No hard copy documents will be issued and all communications with the Authority (including
final submission of Tender responses) must be conducted via Jaggaer.



Page 8 to 9

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Competitive dialogue

IV.1.4) Information about reduction of the number of solutions or tenders during
negotiation or dialogue

Recourse to staged procedure to gradually reduce the number of solutions to be discussed
or tenders to be negotiated

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-016192

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

28 November 2022

Local time

10:00am

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

/Notice/016192-2022


Page 9 to 9

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: Yes

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Courts of Justice

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.4) Information about reduction of the number of solutions or tenders during negotiation or dialogue
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-06T21:25:39+0100
	TCPDF




